
4769070.
HIGHl^OLTAGE TRANSMISSION PERMIT

“iber 5542 page 32Date
-co^RATE

23. 1970

IN CONSIDERATION of the s\m of One Dollar ($1,00) and other valuable 
considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the right is hereby granted to 
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY its successors and assigns, to construct, reconstruct, operate 
and maintain its overhead and underground lines for the transmission and distribution of 
electricity and Company communication facilities, including the necessary towers, poles, 
conduits, cables, manholes, fixtures, wires and equipment, upon, over, along and under 
lands situated in the City of Royal Oak, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, and 
described as follows:

Lot 2 and 1/2 vacated Parent Avenue adjoining said Lot 2 on the Southerly 
side thereof, "Assessor's Plat No* 27" part of Southwest 1/4 of Section 22,
Town 1 North, Range 11 East, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in 
Liber 54 of Plats, Page 22, Oakland County Records*

1* It is further understood and agreed that the Company, its successors and 
assigns, shall also have the right to clear and keep clear of trees the land within said 
easement, and no buildings or structures shall be erected on or placed within the easement 
without the written consent of the Company, its successors and assigns*

2* The Company, and its successors and assigns, shall have the right of ingress
our lands adjoining said easement forand egress to and from said easement over 

the purpose of exercising the right hereby granted*

3* The Company shall have the further right to keep the land thirty feet 
easterly of the easement clear of those trees which in its judgment are or may become 
hazardous to the operation of the line constructed in the easement*

4* The Company, or its successors and assigns, shall reimburse the undersigned,
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ successors and assigns, for all damage to growing crops, buildings or

fences caused by its men, trucks and other vehicles and equipment in entering said property 
for the purposes herein set fo^pth*

Witness:

theiror

CONGA. INC..
STffEFT-E

RALPH.W. CON^ELYEAn

^uyTIl m; ulSFN'
t

BYSIDENT
By:

■"RALPH W. COffbELYEA P 
Bv: EARL J. WATCH________
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toJSO zn — / )s VS1 i'*' yji
iSt CRETARYnr
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tp if-'<•> <").-N(Accepted) TSE/DETR0IT EDISON CO
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X Ms :-2y'e,By
«. q. du:<e,

STATE OF MICHlGANpruperlies and Rights ]R
> ' • v* V. *.

ept* r*'
.^1 --y\ -r0 /

A.D# 19 70* before me^. 'thip, L, , 

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, appeared RALPH W. .CONS'^LYEA

) si. ro ? V
COUNTY OF OAKLAND o

<s>3r.\Jk .* «». ;
J .0

On this 23 rd day of July

to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did sayEARL J. WATCHand

PRESIDENT and SECRETARY ofthat they are the RJ
Mc
o

CONGA me t-JT ^ «
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and d

that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of ita-

RALPH,k/. CONSELYEAi and EARL J. WATCH acknowledged L:Board of Directors and
1

said instrument to be the ;rec act and deed of sal.<r~c^rporatioji.

/// V _______
^Notary .Public, OAKLAND County, "Michigan 

RA.OY/AL M. OLSEN

==fr..) K

O

L rJ
TJUNE 16. 1970My Commission expires: C
rRobert R. Tewksbury 

2000 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48226

PREPARED BY: i

RETURN TO:’ James C. Wetzel
2000 Second Avenue ■ Sn* 226 
Detroit, Michigan 4Q226 /

^44. ^&WU.



6682370

LIBER 5575 PAGE228 ®
^POLE-TOWER-CORP.-D.E.
f' oe 4* 5# CSFOAM PD 176

SUBORDINATION OF MORTGAGE LIEN

WHEREAS, THE DETRdlT EDISON COMPANY, a New York corporation, has acquired a certain
and recorded August I4» 1970_ _ _ _ in
______________________ County Records,

July 23f 1970
Oakland

Tower Line Permit dated 
, Page _ 325542Liber

described as followst
Land situated in the City of Royal Oak, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, and described as 
follows: Lot 2 and 1/2 vacated Parent Avenue adjoining said Lot 2 on the southerly side 
thereof, "Assessor's Plat No* 27" part of Southwest 1/4 of Section 22, Town 1 North, Range 11 
East, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Liber 54 of Plats, Page 22, Oakland County 
Records*
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is the mortgageeWayne-Oakland BankAND WHEREAS, the 
of a certain mortgage dated August 5, 1969 
in Liber

__ and recorded August 18. 1969
Oakland County Records,5401 808> Page_ _ —- _ ,

County, Michigan*

NOW THEREFORE, in payment of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar and other valuable consid­
erations, receipt of idiich is hereby acknowledged, the mortgagee herein for itself, its succes- 

and assigns agrees that if said mortgage is in default and said land is sold to satisfy 
same the purchaser or purchasers under such sale shall take said land subject to said________

Line Permit.

Oakland

sors

Tower

15th dayIN WITNESS WHEREOF, these presents have been executed on this. 
A.D. 1970of October

Wayne Oakland BankIn the Presence oft .
4

V X f
XJeMfl; Bys. Lonover

Byi^-'

Ifttta Delsman c-'WHiram . Moon 7

MICHIGANSTATE OF
) SS.
)QAKIANDCOUNTY OF 50

M
Oday of_____ Oc tober__________in the year One Thousand Ni@s

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County
, to me pers­

on this
Hundred Seventy

15th

personally appeared Raymond A. Franklin 
sonally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that they are the Assistant Vice Presideat

of the

and William H. Moon

and Assistant Cashier Wavne-Oakland Bank a
____________________________ , and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate
seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said^ 
corporation, by authority of its board of directors, and 

William H. Moon 
deed of said corporation.

Raymond A. Franklin
and acknowledged said instrument to be the free act

/V

' / o

<•< f- ■y7-
GEORGINA^. CONOVER

Notary Public, Oakland •fCounty, c
r

My commission expires September 10. 1971
. J/r/.f

Return to: Raymond-Buke-

2000 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Prepared by: Robert R* Tewksbury 
2000 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48226

^ <y-0 
cx- ^



70 476S9THE “OOOD" UNI or LB4AL. ■kMmP'vr 
THE RIESLE PRE>». FLINT. M1CHI«AH

USER 5542 PACE 31■ V

J6.94

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the lien heretofore filed on the.._£4kb------------
A. D. i9 ?Q__, by_JQryille _J. Jlqll pf_ Hpll__MiMin£_-day of. ._Ap£UL__

Company.______
against - Conga^ Inc,.------------3-anch' Iiot'»-47-jfchrti'~5&f“"iil'ttcolttside
covering the following described property^UbdJL?j!LsL.QIL_lJldndJ.Dg.,JJ.6.Sj<-A_Af-jracated.-.lCnOWle5

Avenue abutting said lots and including North f of vacated Parent Avenue 
abutting- sai-d—let -ly?-9--e&ao~ Lot- -2—includ-ing-Ncrth-*—of^-vacat«d—Parent—Avenue 
abutting thereto of Assess_ors_ Plat 27_* h-0_4 JSast_ Karris.qn_ _ _

11having been settled, the same is hereby released and discharged.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ._Aej?P_nent______

hls_ _ ... hand and seal this '-V^has hereunto set-
8th -- A. D. 19-7-Q

W;.Z'K< 18o' Woodedge Drive 
— e* ~ r^-g-Toomfie-ld—HilirS»—M-ichigan- ^

___ day of \
•n

<?In Presence of: \

Marion X. T^tex sf
V^r STATE OF^MICHIGAN,

,-S‘ Vn

Oakland

1-^

R
t.:-

A

..8th_____S, if-
County of. o

vO
^hay-_..._ __ , A. D. 19.70-, before me,On this

Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared___ QryAH©-_Jjt.-K.QH.
?na

^4the__^r_tner_.
the person who executed the above discharge of lien on behalf of said.-BP-H_BU.ild.ihg—Company

of the saidKoll—Bullding-Jlompany known to me to be o

-o'
and who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed as such £

_________________
____  Notary Public,__ ^iklftlld___ County, Michigan.

Typed by: Marion L. Tater, 180 Woodedge Drive* Bloomfield Hills* Michigan

Partner r
My commission expires..13.*..-15.72.



lawyers Title Insurance Corporation

Record Search furnished to:
Petrol t Edi son_ Company_

2000 Second Avenue_ _ _ _

Room 310 General Offices . 

Detroit« Michigan, 48226

Order No.._RS-=.887-274-*’1

Reference No,

Pontiac ___y Michigan

1. Beginning Date: Aug. 18, 1969

Covering land described as: Lot 2 and 1/2 vacated Parent avenue adjoining 
said Lot 2 on the S11y side thereof, "Assessor's Plat No. 27" part

___ of SectiorTTz, Town 1 North, Range 11 East,fCity of Royal
Qa-k.*. Oakland County, Mi chi gan,) accord i ng to the Plat thereof as 
recorded in Liber 54 of Plats/ Page 22, Oakland County Records.

iof S.W• 4

Oakland2. We have searched the records in the office of the Register of Deeds for County,
Michigan and find no conveyances, liens, lis pendens, levies or attachments describing the said land in said 
office from said beginning date to Apr i 1 1 5 > 1 970 at J?:00 A.M. except the following:

Quit Claim Deed, Consideration $1,000.00, dated Aug. 5> 1969> recorded 
Aug. 18, 1969, Liber 5401, Page 807 From Charles C. Berry and Wilma F. 
Berry, his wife and Ralph W. Conselyea and Roselind L. Conselyea, his 
wife To Conga, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, 4727 N. Woodward, Royal 
Oak, Michigan.

Mortgage, Consideration $775,000.00, dated Aug. 5, 1969, recorded Aug. 
18, 1969, Liber 5401, Page 8o3 From Conga, Inc., a Michigan Corporation 
4727 N. Woodward, Royal Oak, Michigan, To The Wayne Oakland Bank, a 
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Michigan.

We find no United States Internal Revenue Liens recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of
County, Michigan, against Conga, I nc. A Mich:gan Corporation.Oak 1 and

uo
n
r a
* 1

■ )

: f
NO SEARCH has been made for any instrument, however designated, which has been filed as a financing 
statement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

1,)
ri
: a:NO SEARCH of the records of the Circuit, Probate or other Courts, or of any records other than those in the' 

office of the Register of Deeds, has been made.
-i

r]
- -NO SEARCH of tax records has been made.

Under this form of search, this Company is not an insurer of above title nor does it guarantee the title or anyp 
evidence of title thereto.

rNOTE: In consideration of the fact that the above information is to be used for reference purposes only and 
not relied upon as evidence of title, it is furnished at a reduced rate and this Company’s liability is limited 
to the amount paid for this information.

frs.

lawyers Title Insurance Corporation

dsfLBy__ La-t—/ _ -
Authorized Signature

F-558 1-70
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Japyers Title Insurance Oarpomtion

Record Search furnished to:
The Detroit Edison Company
2000 Second Avenue ________
Detroit, Mi chigan 48226___
Attn: Mr. Tweksbury________

Order No._ PS-887885 -1

Reference No_____
Pontiac ___, Michigan

August 18> 1969 at 7 A.M.1. Beginning Date:

Covering land described as: Lot 1 and Lots 47 tO 52 inclusive and 1/2 of 
vacated Parent and Knowles Avenue, of “Lincolnside Subdivision" 
of lots 55 to 64, inclusive of Truesdell's Addition to Village of 
Royal Oak, in the Village of Royal Oak, and Township of Royal Oak, 
Oakland County, Michigan, according to the Platthereof as recorded 
in Liber 17 of Plats, Page 5, Oakland County Records, and Lot 2> 
and 1/2 of vacated Parent Avenue, of "Assessor^ Plat No* 27“ part

(Over)

Oakland2. We have searched the records in the office of the Register of Deeds for 
Michigan and find no conveyances, liens, Hs pendens, levies or attachments describing the said land in said 
office from said beginning date to June 8, 1970 at WOO A.M. except the following:

Quit Claim Deed, Consideration $1,000*00, dated Aug* 5, 1969, recorded 
Aug. 18, 1969, Liber 5401, Page 807 from Charles C. Berry and Wilma F. 
Berry, his wife and Ralph W. Conselyea and Roselind L. Conselyea, his 
wife to Conga, Inc*, a Michigan Corporation, 4727 N* Woodward, Royal 
Oak, Michigan*

Mortgage,
18, 1969,
4727 N* Woodward, Royal Oak, Michigan to The Wayne Oakland Bank, a 
Michigan Corporation.

Statement of Account and Lien, dated Apr* 22, 1970, recorded Apr* 24, 
1970, Liber 5497, Page 348 Roll Building Company Vs* Conga, Inc*
Amount of Lien $3,165*13*

County,

consideration $775,000*00, dated Aug* 5, 1969, recorded Aug* 
Liber 5401, Page $08, from Conga, Inc*, a Michigan Corporation

We find no United States Internal Revenue Liens recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of
County, Michigan, against Conga Inc., a Michigan CorporationOakland

f •

iNO SEARCH has been made for any instrument, however designated, which has been filed as a financing t ' 
statement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code. t ~

NO SEARCH of the records of the Circuit, Probate or other Courts, or of any records other than those in the 
office of the Register of Deeds, has been made.

NO SEARCH of tax records has been made.

Under this form of search, this Company is not an insurer of above title nor does it guarantee the title or any £• 
evidence of title thereto. \

vjNOTE: In consideration of the fact that the above information is to be used for reference purposes only and 
not relied upon as evidence of title, it is furnished at a reduced rate and this Company’s liability is limited 
to the amount paid for this information. c

laujyers Title Insurance Corporation r

\jfOs// v?.By ^
Authorized Signature

F-558 1-70



' £$-887885-1A

Balance of Description:

of Southwest 1/4 of Section 22, Town 1 North, Range 11 East, 
City of Royal Oak, Oakland County, Michigan, according to the 
Plat thereof as recorded in Liber 54 of Plats, Page 22, Oakland 
County Records.
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REQUEST FOR CHECK N? 18513 ' .THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
DE FORM TR 3 3-69

INVOICE NO
PAY TO (NAME AND ADDRESS INCL ZIP CODE) DATE OF REQUEST

Hav 11. 1970CONGA INC.
4727 N. Woodward 
Royal Oakt Michigan

REQUESTED CHECK DATE

May 14, 1970
CONTRACT NO

STATE WHAT PAYMENT IS FOR (ATTACH COPY IF REQUIRED BY PAYEE)

Payment for permanent tower line easement on property In the City of Royal Oak, 
formerly leased for tower line purposes

VENDOR CODE

USE/SALES TAX OR F/A7 AX CODE

DISC CODE CASH CISCO! NT AMT.

ADD'LCNGFREIGHT

ADDITIONAL CHARGE AMT AUDITED

ACCOUNT NAME ITEM WORK ORDER AMOUNT

01 $5.000.00350 A 475
02

03

04

TOTAL AMOUNT $5.000.00/j
PREPARE/ BY« _ jjr 7 APPROVED

//
AUDITEDAPPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Robert R. Cunningham - 310 General Offices□ SEND CHECK TOCHECK TO BE MAILED



9

‘r-J

C-.MEMORANDUM: c.
C.->
id
«

Location: East of the Grand Trunk Railroad, South of Harrison, City of Royal Oak L-J
Cd

rd
To be used for: Tower line i- i

9,
i—i

Consists of: #24 acres of vacant land o

No appraisal was made* *5>•
Kj

o

fJ
J

r



WORK ORDER DE FORM PR 176 6 -60

LOCATION WORK ORDER NUMBER

cm or wool out 350 A 475
ACCOUNT IDATECOMPLETED

taclUM rl|M mf it €«v IwrtkMBt LlactU Town List,DESCRIPTION

IMmt 11m riskt •! Im» ImmC 1541, Mat MMUftai toREASON

O F.W NO U.G L D.O ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE SCHEDULE

WORK TO BE STARTED WORK TO BE COMPLETED DATE ISSUED
1970 1970 April *!• 1970

BYMmD coot ♦5,200

wo
o
gw
t)
w
J—Io

o
Si
fcp*
K

O■DTIt flaasa

ta tkla f0a
-P
<S"

OHB01«UBl 0W01
THIS REOUfif FOR WORK OKf.l.R HAS BEEN 
APPROVE:; *iV 11F ••NTRO
pay NO// iiS •' -o ,v, ;ikder AND

I AND CHARGES

JC:3 N'J ••

PLANT AcrOCNfiNG OEPT 
ROOM 846 C? U. Fxr. 2S11

R. Q. IMm, Vm». 4 «/H Baqk. C. M. laUal, Cm. Bht,.

jobsLO&$f or WBU. QMC ISSUED TO REMARKS WORK ORDERt. q. oak* 550 A 475



tlThe Detroit Edison pany

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
Properties and Rights of Way Department

October k> 196?

MEMORANDUM TO:

MR. ELDRED H. SCOTT
Senior Vice President and Controller
$20 General Offices

Tower Line Lease on Webb Fuel Company property in the 
City of Royal Oak._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Re:

Please be advised that effective August 1, 1968, the annual 
rental shall be paid to the new owners, Theodore and Sylvia 
E. Nick, 2017 Rochester Road, Royal Oak, Michigan.

The General Accounting Department is hereby requested to 
mail the annual rental to the new owners.

Please refer this file to this office on March 1, 1969.

90
Woo»Lariar R. Smith 

Supervisor of Real Estate
e?
c?
w/•
a«
■-3
O
*3

JAR/nk d r ■ n p n r* r» r\ c. o U i\! / o

OCT 1 0 1967

S3n ^ r i t r* nu i: r< I l R 5*>
K

Mr. R. Q. Duke 
Me. J. T. Liddie 
Mr. R. 0, Wagner 
Mr. J. S. Wenger

cc: ni: •i1; of .

<..
XCL/wisruiJ c
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Port Huron, Ilichigan 
September IS, I967

ITr. n. Pease, Assistant Vice President 
Detroit Edison Company 
20CC Second Avenue 
Detroit, I li chi "an

Dear Mr. Pease:

V7e are writing to you concerning the lease between Detroit 
Edison Company and VJebb Fuel Company in Royal Oak, Michigan. 
7/e wish to advise that the property has been sold to Mr. 
Theodore Nick. I am sure he will be in contact with you 
concerning new lease agreement.

The rent for August, 196? to July 31> 196S has been pro-rated 
by Webb Fuel Company and Mr. Hick. Rent money has not been 
received as of this date, and should still be made payable 
to 7/ebb Fuel Company, 1520 Pine Grove Avenue, Port Huron 
Michigan, 43060.

adially yours o
o
3
d
o

President »-L

13
HSV/Jr/h 
CC: T. Kick S?

-1

Copy of this letter sent to Rl, Est. & R/W Dept. 9-21-67

%
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<^^MPANY

The Detroit Edison

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Properties and Rights of Way Department 

July 17, 1963

MEMORANDUM TO:

MR. ELDRED H. SCOTT
Vice President and Controller
£20 General Offices

Re: Six (6) year tower line lease renewal on Webb Fuel Company property 
in the City of Royal Oak._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Attached for the Records Center is the original of the above captioned 
agreement dated July l£, 1963.

The six-year term begins August £, 1963, at an annual rental of $300.00. 
Webb will bill Edison yearly for the rental payment beginning in 196U*

Please refer file to this office on March 1, 1969*

G«N L ACCTG DEPT. 
ENTERED - OWPMMWSO

CONTRACT BOOK 
DATE

1 -4
fAmmmm2&£J

BT.lCHI Lamar R. Smith 
Supervisor of Real Estate

RRT/gd
Attach.

o

A. L. Kasameyer 
J. T. Liddie 
J. R. Watson 
J. S. Wenger

«cc. ♦—1
ft
«

TO ►3

€

RECORDS CENTER sir

RECEIVED AUG 5 1963 
TICKLER MADE 
CLASSIFIED

©

N
1

' MawslocJA S^Zi-^,3 

• p



July 15, 1963Date:

IK C0Nr>IDER/VT30N oC Uu* payment of the sum of Three Hundred ($300.00) Dollars 

by THK DliTaOIT JUDISOH CCX-U’ANy, a Rev; York corporation, (hereinafter referred to as 

"I'iDISON"), rece'pl, of wliich is hereby acknowledged, and the further payment by RDISON

of the sums hereafter stated when such payments are due the WEBB FUEL COMPANY, a 

Michigan corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "WEBB") do by these presents grant to

EDISON, its successors and assigns the right to operate, maintain and repair its over­

head lines for the transmission and distribution of electricity and Edison communication

facilities, including one (l) tower having a base of approximately fifteen (V)) feet

square, fixtures, wires and equipment as they are now presently located on the land

berenfter described, Including the right to trim or cut down any trees along said lines

which could fall into the lines or interfere in any way with their operation, maintenance

and repair upon, over and across land situated in the City of Royal Oak, County of

Oakland, State of Michigan, described as follows:

IrOt 2 of Assessor's Plat No. 27 of part of the Southwest 
Ouai’tcr of Section 22, f 1 IJ, R II K, according to the 
plat thereof recorded in Liber 5^ Plats, Page 22, 
Oakland County Records; and Lots 1 and Uj to 52 inclusive 
of "Lincolns ide Subdivision" of Lots 5!3 to 6^ inclusive 
of Truesdells Addition to Village of Royal Oak, according 
to plat thereof recorded in Liber 17 of Plats, Page 5> 
Oakland County Records.

EDISON, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees that it will

reimburse WEBB for all damage caused by ;ts agents, servants and employes, teams,

trucks and other ■'’ehiclcs and equipment in entering said property for the purposes

set Porth herc'n.

EDISON, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees to save and keep 

WEBB, its successors and assigns, harmless from and indemnify it against any penalty, !'_ 

damage or charges imposed Tor any violation of any laws or ordinances, and at all r
times to protect, indemnify and s:we WEBB harmless of and from any loss, cost, damage ■■

< ,

including attorneys' foes, arising out of or from any accident or otheror expense

occurrence on or about the prom’sen above described, causing injury to any person or
i-

property whomsoc-er or whatsoever ar’s'ng by reason of the operation, maintenance • >

'•’us and equipment on the premises describedand repair op su'd lower, I'1 xtu cos k
•M
&

Sy

1



ijuLomiiify and cave WRBB harm-ab'''- . covenant:; and agrees to ar’ctocf,,

IcfiG of and frori any and all eLa’j’is. and against and from -any and all loss, cost,

damage or expense, jncludjpj; .attorneys fees, arising, out of any fa-;lure of EDISON in

any rt'npeef to comply vifli and pej-form all of the terms and provisions contained herein.

The rights hereby granted to dDISON shall bn and continue in full force and 

effect for a period of one (l) year commencing August 5, 1963 and ending August 4, 1964, 

and thereafter from year to year unt'l August 4, 1969, unless sooner terminated as

hereafter provided.

V/l'IBB may terminate this arant at the end of any of the one (1) year periods

referred to above by giving to dD.ioOr ’written notice of termination at least ninety 

(90) days prior to the expiration of any one (1) year period. In the event of the

termination of this grant as herc'n provided, KDISOI; shall have o.n additional period 

of ninety (90) days from the date that said grant is terminated to remove its tower,

I'nefi and cqui oment from the premises.

KDloOii shall pay to WEBB the further sum o.P Throe hundred ($300.00) Dollars 

on August 9? 1964 and a like sum on the same day of each year thereafter while this

WJRB shall, within thirty (30) days prior to the dateagreement remains *n effect.

that each payment is due, send to EDISON a statement or invoice therefor.

in the event EDISON abandons or discontinues the use of said overhead lines

or the rights herein are terminated by WEBB, EDISON shall at .its own cost and expense -

remove said tower base, fixtures, -.ares and equipment and restore the premises to the

i-.
came condition <ac they were on the date hereof as near as may be and execute a

reconveyance of this right of vray forthwith to WEBB.

c
sns

WEBB FUEL COMPANYin the Presence of:
/ • ) tu

Webb, Jr.^President *

/

Margaret E, Hisscock

1) J ./ V. u x/.■

J■Mt'fA/
fyv- /

T /Hugh,

sit/zds'/Ai /.L 'K (U'/
/ Virginia Tuthill Verna Bowers, Asst. Secy.

THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

/>
By:

Robert R. Tewksbury M. Pease, Assistant Vice President

2



)GTATH OF KICIIIOAJJ
) S3.
)souiriy of

, i\. I). .L063. before mo appearedOn thJc; cb'.y oT

and

to me pcrfj(^nally vho be'in,7, by me severally duly sv/orn, did say that they

and rerjpoetively of WiilJB FUELare

COnPAiiY, or Pori, f'.u’on, Hi eh. Oym, a corporation created and e:c Let inf* under tlie laws

oT !i'and that the seal affixed to the f oreyo.i r\;: instrujnent is the corporate

.seal of the onj<1 ctjrporation, and that the sa'd inolrumenf v.’.as signed ana scaled in

the behalf of sn;d corporat:on by aut!:ority of Its Board of Directors and the said

and

acknowledged l}:e «;aid instrument to be the free act and deed of the said WEBB FUEL

COMPANY.

County, MichL^annotary l^blj 0,

!!y Commission .ixidros:

ht
IQs.

V
7UzJ^ n-o)

C/k '•’a/c
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4 The Detroit Edison C PANY
.%

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Heal Estate and Rights of Way Department

October 21, 1958

MESMCEANDUM TOt

Ur. Eldred H. Scott
Vice President and Controller
520 General Offices

Attached for the General Files is fully executed and recorded 
agreement, covering right of way over property owned by Webb Fuel 
Company, formerly Webb Coal Company, (their Harrison Avenue property)-, 
in the City of Hoyal Oak, Oakland County, Michigan, and pertinent papers#

This agreement dated September 9> 1958, calls for an annual payment 
of $300.00, beginning August 4, 1959* The first year's payment was v 
made on voucher D-2159 in the amount of $300«00.

The above right of way agreement supersedes and should be filed with 
Bight of Way Wo. ^2462- also attached.

Will you please refer this file to the Real Estate and Rights of Way 
Department on May 4, 1963, in view of the expiration date of August 4» 
1963* _ _ _

GEN*L. ACCTG. DEPT, 
ENTERED - GAIHU.'UHIEP

CONTRACT BOOK NO. „V'jflFp Jl. 4J2*.

X, W. Gamble
Supervisor of Ri^its of Way&

§C)M.C^S s
ffGimmd
ttach.REFERRED to

1
GENERAL FILES oz__ sVf

received OCT 27 19581/ •<
3CLASSIFICATION:

Rec, RA 12462 NV

P
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The Detroit Edison Company
r x

r 7
r-
- jINTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE f. 

Planning and Project Engineering Department
/ ■j

June 6, 19^8

HE210RAin)UM TOi

Mr* B. F. Wagner 
District Fieldman
Real Estate and Rights of Way Department 
300 General Offices

HEt Northeast»Lincoln 120 Kv Llne
Lawson Estates and V^ebb do&l Company

This line will remain in operation for a long period and in 
reply to your letter of June 3* 1958# will you please arrange for ex­
tensions of both agreements which expire June 16, 1958 and August 5# 
1958# respectively.

These properties are south of Lincoln Station and the line is 
Northeast-Lincoln and not Lincoln-Bloomfield.

Originally we installed two towers on the Lawson property and 
one tower on the Webb property. During the latter part of 1951* we re­
moved the north tower on Lawson and installed It on the adjacent property 
to the east which is owned by The Detroit Edison Company. This informa­
tion may be of some importance in your re-negotiations.

03wo
oA. L. Malmstrom w

I
a#
H
Q3RLMtad

o
CC I. W. Gamble *i

K}
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o
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The Detroit Edison panv

%.

INTEREEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Real Estate and Rigits ef Way fepartaoit 

August 12, 1*5* k 21958

lffiMORAM)UM TO:

Mr. I. W. Gamble 
Superrisor of Rights of Way

Re: Webb Coal Company tower line right of way 
renewal, Northeast Lincoln line. City of 
RrYftl

Mr. Jack Moores of the Webb Coal Company advised me 
today by telephone that he and Mr. Webb have evaluated the 
matter of renewing this right of way lease.

They have taken into consideration the cost to them 
of lands they now lease from the Grand Trunk Western Railroad 
Company and are using this as a basis of determining the value 
of the land that we use for our tower line. They are also 
considering costs to them in arranging their oil storage 
facilities so as not to conflict with our line.

•- r\CrGV
y He has offered to renew the lease on a year to year

/ basis for $300.00 per year. This compares with $200.00 per year 
^ for the ten year agreement which has recently expired. We

have consistently asked for an agreement of longer duration and 
Mr. Moores has replied that at a meeting with the officials 
of his company last week, a decision was made to rearrange 
their facilities in Royal Oak at some future date. He believes 
this will be within a year or so and that if and when these 
plans are developed they will then consider selling a 
permanent right of way to us*

If this is acceptable, X recommend that our Legal 
Department and myself meet with Mr. Moores to draw up an 
agreement for their execution.

w
M

g
1-3

O

E
s

B. F. Wagner 
District Fieldaan

BFWsdj
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QCIN CONSIDERATION of the payaent of the sum of Three Hundred ($300.00) 

Dollars by THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a New York corporation, (hereinafter

i, • CH
V

r s

referred to as "EDISON”), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the

| further payment by EDISON of the sums hereafter stated when such payments are 

due the WEBB QOitt, COMPANY, a Michigan corporation, (hereinafter referred to as i

i

"WEBB”) do by these presents grant to EDISON, its successors and assigns the

|| right to operate, maintain and repair its overhead lines for the transmission
!

u
!| and distribution of electricity and Edison communication facilities. Including 

one (1) tower having a base of approximately fifteen (15) feet square, fixtures,!

I

5

wires and equipment as they are now presently located on the land hereafter
;
||described, including the right to trim or cut down any trees along said lines, 

which could fall into the lines or interfere in any way with their operation.i
■

t

maintenance and repair upon, over and across land situated in the City of

Royal Oak, County of Oakland and State of Michigan, described as follows:i

Lot 2 Assessor's Plat No. 27 of part of the Southwest >
Quarter of Section 22, TIN, R 11 E, according to the 
plat thereof recorded in Liber 54 of Plats, page 22,
Oakland County Records; and Lots 1 and 47 to 52 inclu­
sive of "Llncolnside Subdivision" of Lots 55 to 64 
inclusive of Truesdells Addition to Village of Royal 
Oak, according to plat thereof recorded in Liber 17 of 
Plats, page 5, Oakland County Records.

EDISON^ its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees that it

ijwlll reimburse WEBB for all damage caused by its agents, servants and employes,

!,teams, trucks and other vehicles and equipment in entering said property for

jithe purposes set forth herein.

j EDISON, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees to save and

ii

!

I

i-

i

o
! O
Ed

i W
.0
Ed

keep WEBB, its successors and assigns, harmless from and indemnify it against

Iany penalty, damage or charges imposed for any violation of any laws or
Ii

llordinances, and at all times to protect. Indemnify and save WEBB harmless of
ij

ijand from any loss, cost, damage or expense, including attorneys' fees, arising

i—i
otn
►e

o
*1

*3

5
at
o

|but of or from any accident or other occurrence on or about the premises above

rSm'Sat soemer,
I

{described, causing injury to any person or property wh<
vRET I

Sbto.c \ * 
} ^

I

TUi i1 Sf'
I: I

V
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ubeh3884 rage 581
;> arising by reason of the operation* maintenance and repair of said tower* i

i!

ij fixtures* wires and equipment on the premises described above. EDISON further .

;j covenants and agrees to protect* indemnify and save WEBB harmless of and from

i; any and all claims* and against and from any and all loss* cost* damage or
i

i| expense* Including attorneys' fees* arising out of any failure of EDISON
is
!i

. in any respect to comply with and perform all of the terms and provisions

contained herein.
•I

I

The rights hereby granted to EDISON shall be and continue in full 

| force and effect for a period of one (1) year coasencing August 5* 1958 and
r

ij ending August 4* 1959* and thereafter from year to year until August 4* 1963* s

Iunless sooner terminated as hereafter provided.
jl

WEBB say terminate this grant at the end of any of the one (1) year 

‘j periods referred to above by giving to EDISON written notice of termination 

i at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of any one (1) year period.
i*

! In the event of the termination of this grant as herein provided* EDISON 

' shall have an additional period of ninety (90) days from the date that said

I

1

!!

I
i

ii
!

I! grant is terminated to remove its tower* lines and equipment from the premises.;
v

i

• EDISON shall pay to WEBB the further sum of Three Hundred ($300.00)!
I

Dollars on August 4* 1959 and a like sum on the same day of each year there­

after while this agreement remains in effect. WEBB shall* within thirty (30) i

I: days prior to the date that each payment is due* send to EDISON a statement or ii
i

invoice therefor.

^ e3<!'
C a " ■

iiw

!

In the event EDISON abandons or discontinues the use of said overhead
O.i *

I lines or the rights herein are terminated by WEBB* EDISON shall at its own
§2; i

9
•A n i« X cost and expense remove said tower base* fixtures* wires and equipment and1

y, 2 vei

I* rv -• i:1

* £

restore the premises to the same condition as they were on the date hereof 

as near as may be and execute a reconveyance of this right of way forthwith
m
*■3

U. 1 b
. V

V > . V.to WEBB.
• i /t *•<

!!
HU
-ea& COMPANY

i

.Vr»fc ': Witness >
£ '5). 4 w!!

Eileen Hissbck

\• I b 'ass—L ->V7:ugh f* Webb a Jr,, Preside! I
ik* ^

:! / C I, * i i.y-
i! Vice' ft**ack F,Verna Bowers s

?



i;

•I

USER3884 PAGE 582
Accepted:

:

if

I

!
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

^v
By^

iVj}£i?itoor ]
fEigita of Way Deptj*

Richard li* Taylor 
Real Estate and :

Ivan W. Gamble

! STATE OF MICHIGAN ) i

) #*.
COUNTY OF SUClaU)

On thie Qth day of^ , A.D. 1958, before ae

cad Jack F, Moores^ Jr._ _ _ _

Sepiemhfl r

appeared Hugh S, Webb, Jr>

to «e personally known, who being by ae severally duly sworn, did say that they

are President and Vice President respectively 
WeL Ij&iSL

WEBB QQMb COMPANY, of port Huron, Michigan, a corporation created and 

existing under the laws of Michigan

of

i

, and that the seal affixed to 

the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and 

that the said instrunent was signed and sealed in the behalf of said 

corporation by authority of lbs Board of Directors

!

I

and Jack F« Moores,and the said Hugh 8. Weftbr Jr.

acknowledged the 

the free act and deed of the said Webb -Ceajr Campany

said instrument to be

i

'Hr/.

i;s\o<h
-Dua

t
Lillian Lucas

tary Publle,s i . C 1 a i rCountv. Michigan
14rt :*t; vy ;Vlty gCpsiisslon expires:

i
l! / & */ $£

/P -Y pdq/l? p?*

A o $£*/'iMtisf
A* *i ^ i5% V

!..

o« osI
,1 ■/

i O
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. «-3r ! o;tc i Oi
!• L ;IKI * ’I l .l! t ■ 5H jiSj

L,-, ?s%_

s;!
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The Detroit Edison Company
INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

RIGHT OP WAY DEPARTMENT
1949 JUL 20 PM 2 05

TREASURER'S OFFICE July 19, 1949

MEMORANDUM TO:

Mr* A* S. Albright, Treasurer 
1010 General Offices

Re: Tower line right-of-way - City of Royal Oak*

Attached, for the General Piles, is a fully executed copy of 
a recorded tower line permit covering a right of wi 
property owned by the Webb Coal Company in the City of Royal 
Oak, Oakland County, Michigan.

The permit is dated August 5, 1948 and runs for a period of 
ten (10) years.

on

Boa •<i l *Would you, therefore, please refer this agreement to the 
of-Way Department June 1, 1958?

&£>./? fS?

ght- Q -
< ..
> .

■'•r .kJe/z Bi

m

Right-of-way A^edt

R. H, Taylor/mb 

Enclosure

•.y

A.’.
K

• ■.*

‘r

RFF^RR'/ii TO

ia GENER-v. FILES
RECEIVED J'JL 2,2 1949

CLASSIFICATION.

.JdE-.__ hfto
^•r •
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Date Augttst 5> 194^.s -

V •<.

IK CONSIDERATION of the atm of One (fl.OO) Dollar and other valuable

, considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, VEBB COAL COMPANY 

(hereinafter referred to as ’’VEBB") hereby grants to THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY , 

/ (hereinafter referred to as "EDISON11), its successors and assigns, the right to :

construct, operate and maintain its overhead lines for the transmission 

'* distribution of electricity and Edison communication facilities, including one

'* (l) tower having a base of approximately fifteen (15) feet square, fixtures,
■ *V"
■ wires and equipment, and including also the right to trim or cut down ary trees 

; along said lines, which could fall into the lines or interfere in ary way with

I; their operation upon, over and across that portion of the below-described

■ property as per drawing attached hereto and made a part hereof, located in the

' City of Royal Oak, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, and described as

. follows:

Lot 2 Assessor's Plat No. 27 of part of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 22, T 1 N, R 11 E, according to the 
plat thereof recorded in Liber 54 of Plats, page 22, 
Oakland County Records; and Lots 1 and 47 to 52 inclusive 
of "Lincolnside Subdivision11 of Lots 55 to 64 inclusive 
of Truesdells Addition to Village of Royal Oak, according 
to plat thereof recorded in Liber 17 of Plats, page 5, 
Oakland County Records.

2io
X
H
0•n.
>■

—rr
.■r ; The route of the overhead lines shall be as follows:

In a Northwesterly and Southeasterly direction across above-describea1 
property along Northeasterly of and adjacent to the right-of-way of the Grand 
Trunk Western Railroad Company. Tower to be located as near as possible to 

/ railroad right-of-way and approximately 245 ft. Southeasterly from Northwest 
comer of said property.
—.

[

,>>

Edison, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees that it wilf^!

, reimburse Webb for all damage caused by its agents, servants and employes, 

teams, trucks and other vehicles and equipment in entering said property for 

the purposes set forth herein.

Edison, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees to save and

keep Webb, its successors and assigns, harmless from and indemnify it against

any penalty, damage or charges imposed for any violation of any laws or 

ordinances, and at ell times to protect, indemnify and save Webb harmless of 

and from any loss, cost, damage or expense, including attorneys' fees, arising 

out of or from any accident or other occurrence on or about the premise! above 3

, I"described, causing injury to any person or property whomsoever or whatsoever
, eN»

C5
00 I .

vlCV
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*>.
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•: arising by reason of the construction, operation and maintenance of said tower.

fixtures, vires and equipment on the premises described above. Edison further

covenants and agrees to protect, indemnify and save Webb harmless of and from

any and all claims, and against and from any and all loss, cost, damage or

expense, including attorneys1 fees, arising out of any failure of Edison in

: any respect to comply with and perform all of the terms and provisions contained
!

: herein.

r It is agreed that the rights herein granted to the Edison shall 

terminate in ten (10) years from the date hereof. Any extension of time at 

the end of said period shall be at the option of Webb and shall be subject

}

to negotiation and renewal for a nominal fee in the light of conditions then

existing.

i

Edison, for itself, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees I
r

to relocate its tower, fixtures, wires and equipment upon a six months1 notice :i :\ * wC5f from Webb, its successors or assigns, so to do, should the future use of the
0

. Bi property by Webb, its successors or assigns, be such as to require relocation 

In the event Edison abandons or discontinues the use of said overhead lines forn
Ov-

-r

&
>the purposes stated above, it shall, at its own cost and expense, remove said Vd
k

tower, base, fixtures, vires and equipment, and restore the premises to the nw
same condition as they were on the date hereof, and execute a reconveyance of

i

this right-of-way forthwith to said Webb.
I**kIN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement,

i
the day and year first above written.

■]k

Signed: WEBB COAL mWitness:

Basel liinssfora m or.
A >. a. \

Verna Bowers

Harxy^ Tea. - Gen* Manager

?W^ttTWWOCfD#
OaMand County, Mich. 
Rec^v^yfpr

^-------- r
Courjty Register bfDeeds Records.

Accepted: THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANYJUL 8 <948 V
’ctocku: Ri^a:V H Tayl< fiight-<6f^Tay Agent-Jti.ofOMdend

ORRiN McQUAfD, Rsgisiar of Deeds
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!‘ )STATE OF MICHIGAN 
County of St+ Clair 58

, A.D^19^ .^before me appeared0x1 this 5th day of August 
Hugh 3r and

to me personally known> who being by me severally duly sworn, did say that 
TTugh ar WftKif .Tt» respectively

roftf. nriMPAiry____________
a corporation created and existing under the laws of
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument
is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed in the behalf of said corporation by authority of

. TfogVi SJUtehb Jr & Harrv A?afe&d the said Hugh S. Webb Jr_________
and _A» Baker____ . .___acknowledged the said instrument to be the

vU,.u::&„f»#e act and deed of the said g, Wahh Jr* Harrv A» Bale r

Commission expires

andA, 'Ralrfty
ert ]Htyoy\r Miohiga^

Michigan

HA
of

i

Ian LucasAfekl
z

St*ClairNotary Public*5

County, MichiganUllKN U9GAK
Public, St. Clrir County. Mien. 

frjy Fn^inU 'Hm? \Ji•w,
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mThe Detroit Edison MRANY

JNTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Properties and Rights of Way Department

January 8, 1971

MEMORANDUM TO;

MR. HARRIS R. SYMES 
Secretary
510 General Offices

Res Lincoln-Bloomfield tower line easement. City of Royal Oak, 
Oakland County. Michigan. Work Order No. 350 A 475_ _ _ _

Attached for the Records Center is a tower line easement and 
related papers to replace the Webb Coal Company tower line lease.

The easement was acquired from Conga, Inc., on July 23, 1970. 
provides permanent tower line rights on Lot 2 and the adjoining 
1/2 of vacated Parent Street in Assessor’s Plat No. 27 and the 
adjacent 30 feet for hazardous tree cutting rights on Lot 1 and 
Lots 47 to 52 and the adjoining 1/2 of vacated Parent Street in 
Lincolnside Subdivision.

It

Please add these papers to your recorded right of way File No* 12462.

g
oi
o
gRobert R* Cunningham 

Supervisor of Real Estate 8
W

RRT/iuld
Attachments

V--!
o
t-1
K3

C ’! Y -r
'v ^ l LiRRECORD o

•=3Messrs. R. Q. Duke 
G. R. Keast 
F. A. Smith 
J. S. Wenger 
J. C. Wetzel

cc;
. JIN 1871

•, 1 JU /- 
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Properties end Rights of Wey Department

August 7, 1970

MEMORANDUM TO:

MR* J. C. WETZEL, Director 
Law Department 
226 General Offices

Attention: Mr. Stephen A* McNamee

Re: Easement - The Detroit Edison Company* Work 
Order 350 A 475. Northeast Lincoln 120 KV 
Tower Line, Section 22v City of Royal Oak, 
Oakland Countv. Michlaan_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Attached for recording are the following documents:

1) Discharge of Lien dated May 8, 1970 
(Lien by Orville J« Roll against 
Conga, Inc* dated April 24, 1970)

2) High Voltage Transmission Permit - 
Corporate between The Detroit Edison 
Company and Conga, Inc*

When the above documents have been returned from the 
Register of Deeds Office, kindly forward the Instruments to 
this office*

CO
too
o
i-j
fcj
t?do
to>-<
53• ^Robert R* Tewksbury 

Real Estate Representative o

RRT/mld
Attachments

is-
K
a
O

RECEIVED ABOVE DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDING ON /7j J, y* 1970

jJ; fper: „
TLaw Department r



Properties and Rights of Way Department

October 19* 1970

MEMORANDUM TO;

MR, JAMES C. WETZEL, Director 
Law Department 
226 General Offices

Attention: Mr. Stephen A, McNamee

Re: Right of Way - The Detroit Edison Company, Work 
Order 350 A 475, Lincoln-Bioomfield Line, City 
of Royal Oak. Oakland County. Michigan

Attached for recording is the following document:

Subordination of Mortgage Lien signed by 
Wayne-Oakland Bank, covering right of way 
dated July 23, 1970 for above line

When the above document has been returned from the Register of 
Deeds Office, kindly forward the Instrument to this office.

50
t=2
O

g
W
trj

Robert R, Tewksbury 
Real Estate Representative

t*

£3
RRT/mld

O
•*3

Attachment

RECEIVED ABOVE DOCUMENT FOR RECORDING ON /<? » 1970

==
ft*
K

tSo
'yb-*.. rS <3 ^ • i4s-r<.A.PER: £_ -y

Law Department

£
S’

r5



#4

r

August 18, 1970

Conga, Incorporated 
401 South Lafayette 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is The Detroit Edison Company 
check No* 10085 in the amount of $300*00

This payment is for our tower line lease on 
your Lot 2 from August 1969 to August 1970*

Thank you again for your cooperation*

Cordially,

i

t

Robert R* Tewksbury
Real Estate Representative
Properties and Rights of Way Dept* w

ri
(3

RRT/mld -■i

‘-i
&

Enclosure id
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. PLEASE FURNISH SERVICED) INDICATED BY CHECKED BLOCK(S). 
REQUIRED FEE(S) PAID.

Show to whom, date and address 
where deliveredK Deliver ONLY 

to addressee□- n
RECEIPT

Received the numbered article described below.
W SIGNATURE OR NAME Of ADDRESSEE CMnsf always be filUd in)

SHOW WHERE DELIVERED"^ if rtpisitd)

REGISTERED NO.

aONATUREOT'ADORESSEE'S/^NT, IFANY

INSURED NO.

DATE DELIVERED

f//7
c50—10—71548-11 347-l?S o^o

. Co.o^ck y f n •

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—30,- (plus postage)

-//Q -----------------------------------

Li ___r
a: state and zip code

Koy^../ Oz.k Wd&i '
_ JZ. OPTLONALJeWs FOR ADDITIONAL ^
RETURN ^ 1- Shows to whom and date del'iverefl ''."iSc"
RECEIPT 'v'Jn Sefi-er/!c a<JC--esses on . 65c
SERVICES r 2- Shows to whom, date and where del.vered 35c !

_»tKYU,t» r_ -With delivery to addressee sr'v
_':s_livER_ to addressee o'nly—----- — — --

SPECIAL DENVER'* 2 pounds Or less"”

| i-n: tc °OS-VAR< 
OR CATE<2V1 •— «*T O '•'T*—'

S* V ,

JS'.-
__ 50c

4s"e ’mt. Ccz / n e
oC0 form 380C 
July 1969 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED— 

NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
'See o'f'er side

* 3PO i**, 3-SSi-SU



REQUEST FOR CHECK N2 31556THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
DE FORM TR 3 3-69

INVOICE NO
PAY TO (NAME AND ADDRESS INCL ZIP CODE) DATE OF REQUEST

August 10, 1970
CONGA, INC.
401 S. Lafayette
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

REQUESTED CHECK DATE

August 12, 1970
CONTRACT NO

STATE WHAT PAYMENT IS FOR (ATTACH COPY IF REQUIRED BT PAYEE;

Annual rental payment for tower line lease in the City of Royal Oak

Lease period August 5, 1969 to August 4, 1970 $300.00 VENDOR CODE

USE/SALES TAX OR F/AT AX CODE

DISC CODE CASH DISCOL NT AMT

FREIGHT ADD'LCHG

ADDITIONAL CHARGE AMT ITED

t'-J
C 2
WACCOUNT NAME WORK ORDER AMOUNTITEM
t?
tn

$300.00767 AC 63801
£4
I ■

V.02

C
03 •=:

S3>
Kj04

tzj
O$300.00TOTAL AMOUNT

APPROVED eRo
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT AUDITED G

*

Robert R. Cunningham - 310 General Offices
CHECK TO BE MAILED SEND CHECK TO
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rtiTC Real Estate and Claims Division

Project No: NOAOl 12588

March 20, 2013Date:

To: Records Center

Lauren RhyneFrom:

Subject: Warehouse Demolition and Construction Encroachment

Attached is the a copy of the non-interference letter granting Atto Construction, 
Inc., whose address is 2150-B Franklin, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302, 
permission to demolish three existing warehouses and construct a new single 
warehouse within the transmission line easement.

Property is located in part of the SW 14 of section 22, City of Royal Oak, Oakland 
County, MI.

This request was processed by Trina Richardson.

Please incorporate in right-of-way file number R12462.

Attachment (s)
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December 21, 2011

Mr. Richard Atto 
Atto Construction, Inc.
2150-B Franklin
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302

Proposed Development within an Electric Transmission Easement Strip in 
Section 22, T1N, R11E, City of Royal Oak, Oakland County, Michigan

RE:

Dear Mr. Atto:

I am writing in response to your November 15, 2011 inquiry regarding a proposed 
development within International Transmission Company’s (“ITC’s”) electric 
transmission easement strip in Section 22, City of Royal Oak, Oakland County, 
Michigan. ITC’s easement in this location is not an exclusive easement. 
Landowners may use or allow others to use ITC’s easement strip in any manner 
that does not unreasonably interfere with the exercise of ITC’s easement rights.

I understand that Atto Construction is proposing to demolish three existing 
warehouse buildings that are currently on the proposed site location and that Atto 
Construction has plans to construct a new single warehouse building along the 
east side of the Grand Trunk Western Railroad ROW . I also understand that 
the new warehouse building will be set back 27’ from the property line (the 
“Project”) and that in order to perform this, it will be necessary to encroach into 
ITC’s existing easement strip.

Based on our review of your construction plans, ITC would not consider the 
Project to unreasonably interfere with the exercise of its easement rights, 
provided that the Project is located so that it does not now or hereafter 1) violate 
any provision of the National Electric Safety Code (“NESC”), including without 
limitation, the NESC clearance requirements; 2) block access to ITC’s electric 
transmission structures by ITC’s vehicles and equipment for purposes of 
exercising ITC’s easement rights; and 3) preclude the construction of such 
additional electric transmission lines within the easement strip as ITC may, in its 
discretion, deem necessary or desirable, and further provided that the work 
necessary to complete the Project is completed in accordance with the 
requirements of the attached Exhibit A.

ITC’s sole purpose in reviewing the Project has been to determine whether it 
unreasonably interferes with ITC’s easement. ITC has not and will not make

ITC HOLDINGS CORP. 27175 Energy Way ° Novi, Ml 48377 
phone: 248.946.3000 • www.itctransco.com



any review of the Project to identify actual or potential safety hazards to persons 
or property. During the planning, design and construction of the Project, it is the 
sole responsibility of you and/or your contractor to identify and manage ALL 
safety issues, and to observe ALL applicable workplace and other relevant safety 
regulations. ITC makes no representation as to safety, and expressly disclaims 
all liability in any way related to the location of the proposed Project in its 
easement strip.

This letter should not be interpreted to limit or modify ITC’s easement in any way, 
nor should it be interpreted to limit or modify such rights or interests as ITC may 
have by virtue of the easement. ITC expressly reserves the right to use its 
easement strip for all purposes indicated in its easement, including but not limited 
to the construction, operation, and maintenance of utility facilities and the 
trimming and removal of trees. Without limiting the foregoing, ITC’s use of the 
easement strip shall not be unreasonably restricted, limited, conditioned, or 
interfered with as a result of the Project. Should you have additional questions 
regarding ITC’s easement or the information in this letter, please contact me at 
(248) 946-3517.

Sincerely,

Trina Richardson
Property Management Specialist
ITC Holdings Corp.



EXHIBIT A

The contractors installing the building in the proximity of 120,000 volt 
overhead conductors must observe OSHA and MIOSHA rules 
regarding working near energized overhead conductors and must 
maintain a minimum clearance of 20’ in any direction to the energized 
overhead conductors.
Any disturbance of soil within 10 feet of the electric transmission tower 
shall be performed with hand tools.
No asphalt pavement shall be installed within 1 foot of the electric 
transmission tower.
Care should be taken when installing the asphalt pavement to avoid 
any physical contact with the electric transmission tower.
ITC will not be responsible for any damage to the asphalt pavement 
caused by ITC personnel or contractors accessing, maintaining or 
replacing the transmission structures or conductors.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.



r'irp ^ ~~~~ ATTO CONSTRUCTION, INC.
2150-B Franklin

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302 
248 245-1555 cell 

248 332-5697 
248 332-5678fax

n

NOV 15 20111 

BY;-.............. I
%

15 2Pj'tj
BY'November 14, 2011

cfc

Trina Richardson 
ITC
27175 Energy Way 
Novi, Michigan 48377

Re: Encroachment Review, City of Royal Oak

Dear Ms. Richardson,

Attached are 6 copies of plans indicating our formal request to construct a new warehouse 
building in the vicinity of an existing easement along the east side of the Western Railroad Grand 
Trunk ROW and running South of Harrison avenue along said railroad ROW in the City of 
Royal Oak.

Currently, there are three buildings that are within 16’ or less of the property line and, as 
existing, the buildings appear to be encroaching into the easement. Our request is to demolish all 
three of the buildings and to construct a single new warehouse on the site. The new building will 
be set back 27’ from the property line. The attached plans indicate the proposed building 
location and depict the proposed underground storm sewer system.

The proponent is V & M Corporation, DBA Royal Oak Recycling 414 East Hudson, Royal Oak, 
Michigan 48067.

Would you be so kind as to contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss this request 
further.

Sincerely,

Richard Atto 
Atto Construction, Inc 
248 245-1555 
attonation@msn.com
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CN

K O S Lu*1 *1
v <•;o

‘-EX. 6' 
WOOD 
FENCE 1=\ CO 5$8 £S LUjtS O o lo o

CN 03

EX. CONCRETE

CL U.

<EX. PAV0 
STONES

BUILDING OR POLE MOUNTED 
J~ BARRIER FREE SIGN a <SfiiS'.i4 L i\O)

16 ^ PROPOSED
-ASPHALT
PAVEUENT

V V1\o 20' m8F. SKN SITE DATA:~\<N
‘ R8t 849.30\ 18 c/'''9’ S' \

ggtxr*
-CO iia i(dS :S'SJ EXISTING

EDGE/ASPH.\EXISTING
GARAGE

[_5’ • STANDARD B.F. SPACE 
8’ O VAN B.F. SPACE 

'-BARRIER FREE SPACE 
DENOTES HANDICAPPED SPACE 

PROVIDE UNIVERSAL SYMBOL MOUNTED 
ON SIGN fi’-fl’ ABOVE GRADE.

a§3*> TRUCKWELL SITE AREA = 1.76 AC. (INCLUDING VACATED KhVM.ES AVE.)
STANDARD SPACE-

-1G \---- u
ZONNING:NOTE: 114.2- 12 SP.

■H0-

\ JvX'&t J-EX. WOOD , 
-PRIVACY- FENCES.w

EX. WOOD'
PRIVACY
FENCE

in--

Jar"WOVusosxuT NORTHERLY PROPERTY: GENERAL INDUSTRIAL§408 
EXISTING 

COMMERCIAL 
BUILDING 

F.r.—655.6 
70 BE 

REMOVED

mTYP. PARKING SPACE LAYOUT ENCE 7 UlGUY. A■M Z)fc SOUTHERLY LAND: MIXED USE ONE
PROPOSED: GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

WIRE

l4’ 0H DOOR

NO SCALE
CO

^1\ z
&<**

■6- sPROP. 08 3
Rat 681.80 £5PROPOSED 

-ASPHALT - 
PAVEUENT % ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

TO THF. EAST: MIXED USE ONE 
TO THE WEST:
TO THE SOUTH: MIXED USE ONE

K\ "‘OH DOOR COZS -§ >83.4r Qc ooL7 coMIXED USE TWOCL\ V) N-§ CCLU>- ^ ^ ^ 
i ^ S
Uir^^

\
^ QW 

LLI 2 
CD Q
OS0_ LiJ

^ o ccO )=i <f
O; OC Z C Q_ ^

-J
8 ^

gs £ PROPOSED USE: GENERAL WAREHOUSE■U-\ m £\
-i . REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS = 0 FEET 

PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACKS = 20 FOOT MIN.

REQUIRED PARKING (WAREHOUSE):

1 SP./ 1,000 SF X 27,739 = 28 SP.

PROVIDED PARKING = 30 SP. (INCL. 2 BF SPACES)

UTILITIES:

SANITARY SEWER AND WATER MAIN ARE BOTH AVAILABLE IN 
THE KN0Y.IES AVE. RIGHT OF WAY AND THE E. HARRISON 
AVE. RIGHT OF WAY.

g N-\ N
-§*
<o*3
■'*" § -j 
00^2 
§<«§

K\V- PROP, ca 13 
Rat 831.80 foc\->\ CD/

fzmCENTERLINE OF HIGH 
TENSIONS WIRES £> Con 8I!X I*

si+' s-EX. WALL
EX GATE

EX\PlLbAR
)

0 PILLAR-'EXISTING TOWER 
STRUCTURE — 
/ 3532

9\S-

iSStsi fcmr.F\64!

£ STORM SEWER WILL BE EXTENDED ONTO THE SITE FROM THE 
EXISTING STORM SEWER IN THE E. HARRISON AVE. RIGHT OF

ro
REM 01

8 - %
WAY.2 Qca.«• ON SITE DETENTION WILL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE CURRENT ORDINANCE. THE REQUIRED DETENTION VOLUME 
WILL BE STORED IN A UNDERGROUND PIPE SYSTEM.

20'

5iTBACK I
-Jft:
kl
S Q_ci. a LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:PROP. CB 21 

Rat 83200 Co <V

5CfZ iiO2 LOT 4 "LINCOLNSIDE SUBDIVISION", CITY OF ROYAL OAK, 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 17, PAGE 
5 OF PLATS OF OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

CO\l § feCOPROP. CB It 
Rat 831.80

V
LOT 5 "LINCOLNSIDE SUBDIVISION", CITY OF ROYAL OAK, 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 17, PAGE 
5 OF PLATS OF OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. S2W to QLOT 6 "LINCOLNSIDE SUBDIVISION", CITY OF ROYAL OAK, 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 17. PAGE 
5 OF PLATS OF OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

v

\\
fcm LOTS 47-48-49-50, INCLUDING % VACATED KNOWLES AVE. 

ADJ0ING AS SHOWN, ALSO N. % VACATED PARENT AVE., 
ADJOINING LOT 47; LINCOLNSIDE SUB., LIBER 17, PAGE 5, 
PLATS, OAKLAND C0NTY RECORDS; ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 2 
ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 27, LYING ADJACENT TO SAID LOTS, AS 
SHOWN, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 5, PG. 22. OKLAND COUNTY 
RECORDS. SAID PROPERTY IN CITY OF ROYAL OAK, OAKLAND 
COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

\ Y'''

\ £§
Z
Li5w 4

mM
gllV 5 QNOTES:\0dS7INX

C0MMERCMw- c a.
fc g,5*

a gS o1) ITC HAS BEEN CONTACTED AND THE PROCESS IS 
UNDERWAY TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED BUILDING AS SHOWN.
2) EXISTING EASEMENTS WILL BE INDICATED IN THE 
ENGINEERING PLANS. PROPOSED EASEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED 
AS REQUITED BY THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.
3) ALL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS WILL BE 
ADDRESSED ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS.
4) THE PROPOSED BUILDING WILL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. ALL OTHER FIRE CODE ISSUES WILL BE
ADDRESSED ON THE BUILDING PLANS.

8s s§1\ $ Ui 51PROP. CB 17 
Rat 831.60 a:

\\ kX'V G
'S

H-\ \ i 2CO CO

Y\ X PROP. C8 20 
Rat 85200 I flI/ fci s <N CN*

T-

X Iill\ a k
/ PROP. CB 18 

Rat 851.809'
yy\ \ M* \

iN
So

X-PROP. UH 
Rat 85200 EX UH 

Rat 84887

SHEET NO.

CE-1IHi CAUTION !!! 3 WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG 
CALL MISS DIG

1-800-482-7171

THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE. NO GUARAN­
TEE IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPUED AS TO 
THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXCLUSIVELY RE­
SPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT UTIL­
ITY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO THE 
START OF CONSTRUCTION,_________________________

v?

PROJECT NO. 
11-0087

I
(TOLL free:)SCALE: 1" - 30'



December 15, 2011Date:

Irina Richardson
Real Estate and Rights of Way

To:

ITC

Ashley DuPree 
Engineering

From:

ITC

Subject: NOA0112588
Request to construct a new warehouse building within the vicinity of an existing easement.

This request is approved under the following conditions:
1. The contractors installing the building in the proximity of 120,000 volt overhead 

conductors must observe OSHA and MIOSHA rules regarding working near 
energized overhead conductors and must maintain a minimum clearance of 20’ in 
any direction to the energized overhead conductors.

2. Any disturbance of soil within 10 feet of the electric transmission tower shall be 
performed with hand tools.

3. No asphalt pavement shall be installed within 1 foot of the electric transmission 
tower.

4. Care should taken when installing the asphalt pavement to avoid any physical 
contact with the electric transmission tower.

5. ITC will not be responsible for any damage to the asphalt pavement caused by ITC 
personnel or contractors accessing, maintaining or replacing the transmission 
structures or conductors.

Approved By:

A^Hley DuPree 
Senior Engineer

\TCHoldings o 27175 Energy Way • Novi, Michigan 48377 • 248-946-3000


